For long-term borrowing transactions that are necessary to finance the High Speed Programme, derivative

contracts were entered into in agreement with the MEF, in order to predefine and stabilise (in the long term)

the overall charge of the indebtedness linked to the High Capacity/High Speed project to a fixed extent and

with the objective of also facilitating the perspective determination of the economic performance of the

initiatives.

Below is the profile of the interest rate applied to the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments at the

closing date of the financial statements:

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate loans

If the interest rates were varied by 50 basis points at the closing date of the financial statements, the

shareholders’ equity would have recorded a negative change of Euro 108 million or a positive change of Euro

95 million, while the effect on the net result would have been equal to Euro 8 million, as indicated in the table

below. The analysis has been conducted on the assumption that the other variables, specifically exchange

rates, remain constant.

31.12.2010 31.12.2009

Fixed-rate loans

Financial liabilities 4,209 4,452

Variable-rate loans

Financial liabilities 8,196 8,177
values in €/mil.

values in €/mil.

Book

value

Instruments

hedged

with

derivatives

Non-hedged

instruments

% of non-

hedged

instruments

31/12/2010
Long-term payables - variable rate 8,196 5,874 2,321 28%

31/12/2009
Long-term payables - variable rate 8,177 6,541 1,636 20%

Book value

values in €/mil.
Change Shift + 50 bps Shift - 50 bps

Interest on variable-rate payables 40 (40)

Net Cash Flow from hedging transactions (32) 32

values in €/mil.

Change Shift + 50 bps Shift - 50 bps

Fair Value of hedging derivatives 100 (87)

Ferrovie dello Stato Group

2010 Consolidated Financial Statements   102

6. Net non-current assets held for sale

At 31 December 2010 non-current assets held for sale were specifically made up of the former departmental

buildings of Rome and Genoa, which were reclassified by Grandi Stazioni SpA for about Euro 18 million from

investment properties, following a resolution issued by the governing body on 4 August 2010 to start the

competitive tenders for the disposal of the properties in question.

7. Property, plant and equipment

Below is reported the statement of amounts of property, plant and equipment at the beginning and at the end

[…]

The interest rate risk faced by the Company is quite limited and residual, as it is limited to the sole risk

relating to the Unicredit variable-rate loan transferred by a deed of demerger by former Ferrovie Real Estate

SpA. Below is reported a table specifying the indebtedness profile of Ferrovie dello Stato SpA from which it

can be clearly inferred that variable-rate financial liabilities are almost totally offset by corresponding by

corresponding financial assets towards subsidiaries, except for the abovementioned loan equal to Euro

475,000 thousand.

31.12.2010 31.12.2009

Fixed-rate financial instruments

Financial assets 2,634,266 2,826,004
Financial liabilities 2,634,266 2,826,004

Variable-rate financial instruments

Financial assets 3,292,400 3,292,400
Financial liabilities 3,767,400 3,767,400

Book value

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows of variable-rate financial instruments.

Below is reported the sensitivity analysis that shows the effects that would be recorded in terms of change in

finance income/cost against a change of +/- 50 basis points in Euribor interest rates applied to loans

payable/receivable during 2010.

  Shift +50 bps Shift -50bps

Interest expense from variable-rate loans  19,099 (19,099)

Interest income from Intercompany Financing Transactions 16,691 (16,691)

Total 2,408 (2,408)

Ferrovie dello Stato S.p.A

2010  Financial Statements 166

Exchange risk

The Company is marginally exposed to the exchange risk as it is limited to only one debt position.

6 2010 Business combinations

Acquisition of “Sap Srl in liquidation” and merger by incorporation into Ferrovie dello Stato

SpA

On 9 November 2010 the deed was executed for the merger of SAP Srl in liquidation by incorporation into

Ferrovie dello Stato SpA. The latter already held all the shares of the merged company and, for this reason,

the business combination has exclusively entailed the cancellation of the SAP shares without any capital

[…]

a provision for workshops equal to Euro 212,359 thousand as an adjustment to the value of the assets, as redetermined

on the basis of some experts’ reports, which had been previously entered under “provisions for risks and charges”.

Inventories: The Provision for properties held for trading entered in the financial statements prepared according to the

Italian GAAPs meets the requirements required by IAS 3.2 and IAS 2.29 to be reclassified as a direct reduction in the

value of the properties held for trading classified under inventories. For this reason, at the time of the First-time

Adoption, the Company made a reclassification of the provision in question from “Provisions for risks and charges” to

“Inventories” with an effect of Euro 24,644 thousand in 2008 and Euro 22,013 thousand in 2009.

Current trade receivables: the reduction (Euro 3,452 thousand) is attributable to the better classification of a provision

previously entered under provisions for risks, on the basis of IAS 39.

Ferrovie dello Stato SpA

2010 Financial Statements  211

Reconciliation of the statement of financial position at 1 January 2009

(€/th.)

Notes
Italian GAAPs

1.1.2009
 Reclassifications  Adjustments   IFRS 1.1.2009

Assets

Plant, property and equipment a 797,669 (753,614) 580 44,635

Investment properties a, b 0 541,255 9,117 550,372

Intangible assets a 24,235 8,608 32,843

Deferred tax assets g 150,975 77,094 228,069

Equity investments e 35,362,491 (86,882) 35,275,609

Non-current financial assets (including derivatives) 6,218,158 6,218,158

Non-current trade receivables 8,550 8,550

Other non-current assets 1,094,761 1,094,761

Total non-current assets 43,656,839 (212,359) 8,517 43,452,997

Inventories c 547,490 (24,644) (56,198) 466,648

Current trade receivables 76,065 (3,452) 72,613

Cuurrent financial assets (including derivatives) 1,185,565 1,185,565

Cash and cash equivalents 615,734 615,734

Tax receivables 83,350 83,350

Other current assets 1,861,208 1,861,208

Assets (or disposal groups) held for sale 30,031 30,031

Total current assets 4,399,443 (28,096) (56,198) 4,315,149

Total assets 48,056,282 (240,456) (47,681) 47,768,145

Equity

Share capital 38,790,425 38,790,425

Reserved 292,920 292,920

Profits (losses) carried forw ard (3,114,349) (15,320) (3,129,669)

Profit (loss) for the year 11,293 11,293

Total Equity 35,980,290 0 (15,320) 35,964,970

Liabilities

Medium/long term loans 6,593,404 6,593,404

Severance pay and other employee benefits f 22,794 (2,035) 20,759

Provisions for risks and charges d 364,182 (240,456) (32,165) 91,561

Deferred tax liabilities g 473,778 1,839 475,617

Non-current financial liabilities (including derivatives) 0 0

Non-current trade payables 150 150

Other non-current liabilities 1,253,322 1,253,322

Total non-current liabilities 8,707,629 (240,456) (32,361) 8,434,813

Short-term loans 10,073 10,073

Current portion of medium/long-term loans 712,812 712,812

Short-term portion of Provisions for risks and charges 18,908 18,908

Current trade payables 58,505 58,505

Income taxes payable 1,965 1,965

Current financial liabilities (including derivatives) 391,773 391,773

Other current liabilities 2,174,327 2,174,327

Liabilities held for sale and disposal groups 0 0

Total current liabilities 3,368,363 0 0 3,368,363

Total liabilities 12,075,992 (240,456) (32,361) 11,803,176

Total equity and liabilities 48,056,282 (240,456) (47,681) 47,768,145

Ferrovie dello Stato SpA

2010 Financial Statements  212

Reconciliation of the statement of financial position at 31 December 2009

(€/th.)
Notes

Italian GAAPs

31.12.2009
 Reclassifications  Adjustments   IFRS 31.12.2009

Assets

Plant, property and equipment a 671,072 (628,299) 870 43,643

Investment properties a, b 0 415,940 10,019 425,960

Intangible assets a 26,262 11,419 37,681

Deferred tax assets g 132,090 75,077 207,167

Equity investments e 35,612,491 (86,882) 35,525,609

Non-current financial assets (including derivatives) 6,024,565 6,024,565

Non-current trade receivables 9,325 9,325

Other non-current assets 1,723,562 1,723,562

Total non-current assets 44,199,367 (212,359) 10,504 43,997,511

Inventories c 475,513 (22,013) (56,082) 397,417

Current trade receivables 112,830 (3,452) 109,378

Cuurrent financial assets (including derivatives) 1,422,789 1,422,789

Cash and cash equivalents 282,915 282,915

Tax receivables 80,880 80,880

Other current assets 690,575 690,575

Assets (or disposal groups) held for sale 30,031 30,031

Total current assets 3,095,532 (25,465) (56,082) 3,013,985

Total assets 47,294,899 (237,825) (45,578) 47,011,496

Equity

Share capital 38,790,425 38,790,425

Valuation reserve - 0

IAS FTA Reserve - 0

Reserves 293,484 (228) 293,257

Profits (losses) carried forw ard (3,103,620) (15,320) (3,118,940)

Profit (losses) for the year 70,073 5,743 75,815

Total Equity 36,050,362 0 (9,805) 36,040,558

Liabilities

Medium/long term loans   6,401,666   6,401,666

Severance pay and other employee benefits f   21,616 (1,471)   20,145

Provisions for risks and charges d   375,679 (237,825) (36,111)   101,743

Deferred tax liabilities g   431,633 1,808   433,441

Non-current financial liabilities (including derivatives) 0 0

Non-current trade payables 125 125

Other non-current liabilities   1,899,387   1,899,387

Total non-current liabilities 9,130,106 (237,825) (35,774) 8,856,507

Short-term loans   6,000   6,000

Current portion of medium/long-term loans   199,045   199,045

Short-term portion of Provisions for risks and charges 7,176 7,176

Current trade payables   63,290   63,290

Income taxes payable   1,651   1,651

Current financial liabilities (including derivatives)   814,952   814,952

Other current liabilities   1,022,317   1,022,317

Liabilities held for sale and disposal groups 0 0

Total current liabilities 2,114,431 0 0 2,114,431

Total liabilities 11,244,537 (237,825) (35,774) 10,970,939

Total equity and liabilities 47,294,899 (237,825) (45,578) 47,011,496

Ferrovie dello Stato SpA

2010 Financial Statements  213

Statement of reconciliation of the income statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2009

The table below reports the effects of the transition on the income statement relating to the financial year ended 31

December 2009.

(€/th.) Notes
Italian GAAPs

31.12.2009
Adjustments

IFRS

31.12.2009

Revenue and income

Revenues from sales and services 175,964 175,964
Other income 11,869 11,869

Total revenues 187,833  0 187,833

Operating costs 178,352 (631) 177,721

Personnel cost f 53,223 (507) 52,716
Raw and secondary materials,

consumables and goods for resale c 41,670 (116) 41,555
Costs for services 55,831 55,831
Leases and rentals 12,979 12,979
Other operating costs f 14,471 (8) 14,463

Capitalisation of internal construction costs 177 177

Amortisation and depreciation 21,173 (2,449) 18,723

Write-downs, impairment losses

 and value write-backs

Value adjustments (write-backs) on receivables 830 830
Provisions for risks and charges d 22,156 (5,500) 16,656

EBIT (34,325) 8,581 (25,744)

Finance income and costs

Finance income 317,650 317,650
Finance costs f 276,700 852 277,551
Pre-tax result 6,625 7,729 14,355

Income taxes g 63,447 (1,987) 61,460

Profit for the year

 from continuing operations 70,072 5,742 75,815

Piazza della Croce Rossa,1
00161 Roma
www.ferroviedellostato.it

	2010
	FS_Bilancio_001_029_200611
	FS_Bilancio_030_059_200611
	FS_Bilancio_060_083_200611
	FS_Bilancio_084_113_200611
	FS_Bilancio_114_161_200611
	FS_Bilancio_162_240_200611

	FS Group Consolidated Financial Statements 2010
	2010
	FS_Bilancio_001_029_200611
	FS_Bilancio_030_059_200611
	FS_Bilancio_060_083_200611
	FS_Bilancio_084_113_200611
	FS_Bilancio_114_161_200611
	FS_Bilancio_162_240_200611